District of Columbia

Office of the State Superintendent of Education

Office of Enrollment and Residency (OER) LEA Guide:

Accepting DC Financial Assistance and other DC Benefit Documentation
Revised February 2025

It is the responsibility of each school and local education agency (LEA) to collect valid
documentation to verify DC residency of students at the time of enrollment. There are several
document types and methods enrolling persons can use to complete residency verification. For
more information on the residency verification process, methods and documents, please
review the OER Handbook on the OSSE website.

The purpose of this document is to provide LEAs and schools with additional guidance on
reviewing DC financial assistance and other DC benefit documents®. Valid DC financial
assistance documents can come from several different DC Government agencies making it
uniquely difficult for review and acceptance by enrolling school officials. Current guidance, as
outlined in the OER Handbook (February 2025 version), is as follows:

Regulatory Requirement: Current official documentation of financial assistance received by the person
seeking to enroll the student from the DC Government includes, but is not limited to, Temporary
Assistance for Needy Families (TANF), Medicaid, Supplemental Security Income (SSl), housing assistance,
or other governmental programs.

Additional Interpretative Guidance: The document must be issued to the enrolling person within the
past 12 months and be current (not expired) at the time of the school official’s review of residency
documentation and date of school official signature on the DC Residency Verification (DCRV) form. The
document must have the same name and address of the enrolling person as identified on the DCRV.
Documentation can also include a snapshot received from the enrolling person or the payment of
benefits. While some documents may not include a signature of the official, the agency’s title or
letterhead should be present on the document. Some documents are considered recertification letters,
and these should not be considered if the period for recertification has passed. For example, if the
family is enrolling for the 2025-26 school year, a letter recertifying for 2023 would not be valid.

Federal financial assistance programs, except SSI, do not qualify as valid supporting documentation
unless facilitated by a DC Government agency such as the Department of Human Services (DHS) or DC
Housing Authority (DCHA).

The following are examples, not a definitive list, of DC financial assistance and other DC benefit
documents and factors considered in determining validity. For the purposes of this guide, all
documents are assumed to apply to the correct school year at the time of enrollment.

1 Pursuant to 5A DCMR § 5002.5, even if documentation is completed using the following guidance below, if a
school/LEA reasonably concludes that additional information is needed to verify the student’s residency,
further documentation can be requested from the enrolling person.
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Examples of Acceptable Documentation

TANF (Email)

This email is acceptable because: ‘
e ltisissued to the same name and address of the T
enrolling person as identified on the DCRV;

. It is issued in the past 12 months and current;
e Asnapshot of current financial benefits that are
being received at the time of enroliment; and

e |tisissued by a DC Government agency, the =l
Department of Human Services (DHS). =

e |talsoincludes the agency official’s contact o
information.

Bindar 1 can b raach st with any questions of

Social Security Administration

Date: January 14. 2020
BNC#:
g LUIICIRIRERTILSIILSITE O] REF: D

SSI Letter

This letter is acceptable because:

e tisissued to the same name and address of the enrolling person as
identified on the DCRV;

You asked us for information from your record. The information that you O Itis Issued in the paSt 12 months and Current;

requested is shown below. If you want anyone else to have this information. you . N . o q a o

may send them this leter | e It provides current financial benefits that are being received at the time of
Information About Supplemental Security Income Payments { enr0||ment; and

Beginning January 2020. the current Supplemental Security Income

payment s § 251°45 .

The document is on Social Security Administration (SSA) letterhead.

This is after we have withheld 78.30 to recover an overpayment i

This payment amount may change from month to month if income or living
situation changes.

Supplemental Security Income Payments are paid the month they are due. (For
example, Supplemental Sccurity Income Payments for March are paid in March.)

Date of Birth Information

The date of birth shown on our records s~ I

Type of Supplemental Security Income Payment Information
Suspect Social Security Fraud?

Please visit http://oig.ssa.gov'r or call the Inspector General's Fraud Hotline
at 1-800-269-0271 (TTY 1-866-501-2101).
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MedStar Letter

This letter is acceptable because:

e Itisissued to the same name and address of the enrolling
person as identified on the DCRV;

e |tisissued in the past 12 months and current;

e It provides current financial benefits that are being
received at the time of enrollment; and

e MedStar is the organization assigned to distribute
Medicaid benefits and is facilitated by a DC Government
agency, the Department of Health Care Finance (DHCF).

=== 3007 Thoo 615 NW

: : Wastington, DC 20008
MedStar Family 855 7064244
o IhedStarFamityChoice.com

Choice
OISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

October 15, 2020

Si no habla 0 lee inglés, ame a

a— 888-404-3540 oo las B0 am. y

CEEETTEm—— = iz e

WASHINGTON DC 20002-3163 SIS

Néu ban khaing néi v
8 gity 00 sang dén 5 gicr
S8 06 ngudi dai didn gidp bas
Dear MedStar Family Choice Enrollee:

Welcome to MedStar Family Choice-District of Columbial We are
very pleased you have chosen MedStar Family Choice-DC for your
health care. Attached is your new enrollee ID card(s). Please
always keep this card with you and use it when you need health
care services. Do not give this card to anyone else. Your
enrollment materials such as your enrollee handbook were mailed
separately and should arrive soon. You can always go to
MedStarFamilyChoice.com to view a copy of your enroliee
handbook at any time.
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We would like to give you an opportunity to select your primary

A # 5:30 440 24 hAR
care provider and your primary dental provider. If you do not 888-404-3543 19°LMA A
choose your providers we will select them for you. Please know PTYFT EFANT:

you can continue to see your current providers through
12/31/20 even though their name is not on your ID card.
‘You can select your primary care and primary dental providers
by calling the number on your ID card. You may also go to our
website MedStarFamilyChoice.com to fill out a provider
selection form.
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Medicaid Snapshot

This snapshot is acceptable because:

e Itisissued to the same name and address of the
enrolling person as identified on the DCRV;

° It is issued in the past 12 months and current;

e It provides current financial benefits that are being
received at the time of enrollment; and

e  The snapshot identifies a Medicaid coverage plan and
the DC Government logo is present on the document.
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Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program

(LIHEAP) Benefits

This document is acceptable because:

e |tisissued to the same name and address of the enrolling person
as identified on the DCRV;

e |tisissued in the past 12 months and current;

e It provides current financial benefits that are being received at
the time of enrollment; and

e |t provides proof of benefits offered by a DC Government agency,
Department of Energy and Environment (DOEE).
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GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

* Kk K
==
E—
Family Services Administration
June 10%, 2020
DHS Case Manager Verification Letter To Whom It May Concern,
This letter is acceptable because: My name s SN < 1 arm [ Rpid Rehousing Case Manager. This lotter
. i is to verify [ r<idency. [N - rrenily resides of [N
e |tisissued to the same name and address of the enrolling I ¥ DC 20015 ith her NN children SN -~ N |1 you hav any

. o questions or concerns please contact me 25N or IS @ dc ¢ ov.
person as identified on the DCRV;

e |tisissued in the past 12 months and current;

e It provides current financial benefits that are being I
received at the time of enrollment; and

e |tisissued by a DC Government agency (DHS).

Sincerely,

Vocational Development Specialist
DHS, Rapid Rehousing Program

2100 MLK Ave S.E. Washington D.C. 20020 (202) 698-1860

Retumn this portion with your payment

l—‘--:-

Due Date : 09-01-2020
Amount Due:  548.00

s nerouomeno | DHS Housing Bill

" ] This document is acceptable because:

e Itisissued to the same name and address of the enrolling
person as identified on the DCRV;

. It is issued in the past 12 months and current;

e It provides a summary of charges, payments of rent and implies
the receipt of DC financial assistance; and

e tisissued by a DC Government agency (DHS).

osse.dc.gov facebook.com/ossedc @OSSEDC 202.727.6436




DCHA Check

This check is acceptable because:

e |tisissued to the same name and address of the
enrolling person as identified on the DCRV;

e [tisissued in the past 12 months and current;

e It provides current financial benefits that are being
received at the time of enrollment; and

e [tisissued by a DC Government agency, DC Housing
Authority (DCHA).

DC Medicaid Plan Selection Letter

This letter is acceptable because:

e |tisissued to the same name and address of the enrolling person as
identified on the DCRV;

e ltisissued in the past 12 months and current;

e |t provides current financial benefits that are being received at the
time of enrollment; and

e Itisissued by a DC Government agency (DHCF).

2896764
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DISTRICT OF

COLUMBIA
7 GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBLA Kk
Office of Health Care Ombudsman and Bill of Rights I
|

Health Care Ombudsman Letter

This document is acceptable because:

e Itisissued to the same name and address of the
enrolling person as identified on the DCRV;

. It is issued in the past 12 months and current;

1 CARE
HSMAN

The Knowledge to Guide You

August 12, 2021

e It provides current financial benefits that are being
received at the time of enrollment; and

e Itisissued by a DC Government agency, Office of
Health Care Ombudsman and Bill of Rights.

RE: Proof of Insurance Coverage for | EG—
To Whom It May Concern

This letter serves as proof that |G, i< c:rolled in the
District of Columbia Immigrant Children's Program. il is currently enrolled in a managed
care plan with CareFirst Community Health Plan District of Columbia. Any questions pertaining
to benefits will be addressed by Member Services at (855) 326-4831. Below is a brief overview
I o5t recent eligibility span.

Name ID Number Insurance Coverage Effective Dates
Type
I (B (e [ 04012020 — present

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me on | o ¢-mail me
1

Smcerellv i I |

]
Health Care Ombudsman

DHS ESA Letter
This document is acceptable because:
e |tisissued to the same name and address of the

GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

* ok k
— enrolling person as identified on the DCRV;
Economic Security Administration e ltisissued in the past 12 months and current;
Division of Program Operations
Call Center e It provides current financial benefits that are
64 New York Avenue NE . . .
Washington, D.C. 20002 being received at the time of enrollment; and
Date: I e [tisissued by a DC Government agency (DHS).
e

To Whom It May Concern:

The customer is in receipt of one of the following Program Services as listed below:

Household Viembers [
Address:

TANF $ 430.00 Until 7/31/2021

MEDICAID (ACTIVE) Until 1/31/2022

Should you have any questions, please contact case worker on (202) 727-5355.

Sincerely,

DHS Call Center

osse.dc.gov
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DHS Rapid Re-housing and Stabilization

Program

This document is acceptable because:

e [tisissued to the same name and address of the
enrolling person as identified on the DCRV;

e Itisissued inthe past 12 months and current;

e It provides current financial benefits that are
being received at the time of enrollment; and

e Itisissued by a DC Government agency (DHS).

* » » GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Ll

Department of Human Services
HERTIP

CONFIRMATION OF FAMILY RE-HOUSING AND STABILIZATION PROGRAM
ASSISTANCE

April 1, 2021
Washington, DC

Months Covered: Year:

CLIENT BEGINS MONTHLY PAYMENTS ON: May 1, 2021

"TOTAL MONTHLY RENTAL AMOUNT | SUBSIDY PORTION | FAMILY RENT PORTION |
)|

[$1.800.00 = $1:376.00 [ $424.00 ]

Note. Any change in the family income must be notified to TCP immediately.
TCP Stalf Signature: _
FRSP Participant Signature: _

R ret
* You will pay your monthly rental portion to
DCHA Wells Fargo
64 New York Ave NE OR Department of Human Services
Washington, DC 20002 C/O DCHA-FRSP
P.O. Box 49002

Baltimore, MD 21297-4802

[C] DHS Assistance

* You will pay your monthly rental payment directly to your
landlord rental office

Return tho bottom portion with your payment. Keep this portion for your record
PAYMENTS RECEIVED AFTER THE 25TH OF THE MONTH WILL BE POSTED THE FOLLOWING MONTH
Please refer 1o the back for important information related to this rent bl and the administrative grievance rights
District of Columbia Housing Authority

© 1133 North Capitol Street, NE
et Washington, D.C. 20002

Tyrone Garrett, Executive Director

Description Charges Payments Balance

Balance Forward 229.00 0.00 229.00

Last Month Payment 0.00 229.00 0.00
04/01/21 Washer Charge (04/2021) 12,00 0.00 12.00
04/01/21 Dryer Charge (04/2021) 13.00 0.00 25.00
04/01/21 Air Conditioner Charge (04/2021) 28.00 0.00 53.00
04/01/21 :Rent 04/2:1 | . /:shington D 176.00 0.00 229.00
TPA Balance: $ Current Owed
Monthly Instaliment: $ 229,00

pLease wrITE YOUR TENANT accoun: [llon e creck/mMoNEY orDER
Intaducing RENTCof, new wa t pay your rent onle.
Hore's your personslizod Regitation Code:

Visit services.dchousing.org to register!

PAYMENTS RECEIVED AFTER THE 25TH OF THE MONTH WiLL BE POSTED THE FOLLOWING MONTH

Please refer to the back for important information related o this rent bill and the administrarive grievance rights.
Keep this portion for your record.
Remit to: District of Columbia Housing Authority Lease Number:
P.0 Box 17328 Tenant Account :
Baltimore, MD, 21298-8367 Due Date :
Amount Due:

Amount Enclosed:

Washington DC.
—

osse.dc.gov

facebook.com/ossedc

DHCA Housing Bill

This document is acceptable because:

e Itisissued to the same name and address of the
enrolling person as identified on the DCRV;

. It is issued in the past 12 months and current;

e It provides a summary of charges, payments of
rent and implies the receipt of DC financial
assistance; and

e Itisissued by a DC Government agency (DCHA).

@OSSEDC
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Unemployment Insurance and

Paid Family Leave Benefits

OSSE has identified Unemployment Insurance (Ul) and Paid

Family Leave (PFL) benefits distributed by the DC government

as a valid supporting residency document for persons

enrolling in a DC public school or public charter school.

Because Ul and PFL benefits are based on the location of

employment and not where the recipient physically resides,

use of Ul or PFL benefits for residency verification must meet
the following requirements to demonstrate DC residency:

e  The enrolling person must submit a Monetary
Determination Letter issued by the District of Columbia
Department of Employment Services (DOES);

e  The Monetary Determination Letter must have the name
and address of the enrolling person as listed on the
District of Columbia Residency Verification Form (DCRV);

e  The enrolling person must submit a paystub dated within
60 days preceding the mail date on the Monetary
Determination Letter;

e  The Monetary Determination Letter must list the
enrolling person as eligible for benefits;

e The benefit receipt must be current at the time of
review;

e  The paystub must contain the same name and address of
the enrolling person as listed on the DCRV;

e The paystub must show a withholding amount greater
than zero of DC personal income tax for both the current
tax year and the current pay period;

e  The paystub must identify DC as the only state tax
deduction — no other state identified on the paystub.

KA K DiSTRICT OF COLUMEIA DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT SERVICES
— OFFICE OF UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION
MONET ARY DETERMINATION

MAIL DATE: [ | PROGRAM AMERICAN JOB CENTER DEPENDENT ALLOWANCE

CLAIMANT INFORMATION

T E— son.
taimants Addross ]

Benefit Year Begins:

Benstitvearends: [ |

The base period of & claim is defined as sither the firstfour of the last five completed calendar quarters or the last four completed calendar
«guarters immediately preceding the date the benefit year begins. Only wages earned during this time period are used to compute the
weekly benefit amount, The weekly benefit amount is one twenty-sicth of the highest base period calendar quarter of wages not 1o exceed
the maxis liowable by law. i benefit amount is twenty-six times the wee kly benefit amount

Maximum Weekly Benefit Amount:

Maximum Potential Benefit Amount:

THE BASE PERIOD OF THIS CLAIM IS to - The wages reported to DOES by the named employers
during each of the quarters of the base period of this claim are listed in the following table.

Employer Name TOTAL REPORTED

TOTAL REPORTED

[ mtormation funished by the claimant at the original claim interview raised o eligibility or disqualiication [ssue.
A potential eligibility and/or disqualification issue currently exist with this claim. All available facts will be
considered and a decision will be issued to interested parties.

BASED ON THE INFORMATION ABOVE YOU ARE MONETARILY

E ELIGIEL E FOR BENEFITS / HAVE SUFFICIENT BASE PERIOD WAGES

INELIGIBLE / HAVE INSUFFICIENT WAGES IN THE BASE PERIOD

It youworked during the base period outside of the District of Columbia, or for the federal government, or if you were in the military service,
‘wages from such employment may not be shown on your initial Monetary Determination. In order for these wages to be added, you must
advise DOES that you worked outside of the District of Columbia, or for the federal government, or if you were in the military service, 50 we
can request your wages be transferred 10 the District. Your claim will be re-determined when these wages are received, and a revised
Notice of Monetary [ ion will be mailed 1o you. Carefully review every Notice of Monetary Determination that you rece ve

IF YOU DISAGREE WITH THIS DETERMINATION YOU MAY MAKE A REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION WITHIN 15 DAYS

OF THE MAIL DATE.

Requests for Reconsideration: Thismanetary determination will became final unkess you mail a request for recansid eration to:
Benefits Division, Department of Employment Services, 4058 Minnesota Avenue NE, DC 20019,

The request must be postmarked no later than The request must include evidence that you had wages during the base
period of this claim in addition o the wages indicated above. This evidence chould include an affidavit signed by yoursalf certitying the
‘wages you are reporiing are true and carrect. You may use DOES Form 193 which you can download from our website at does.dc gov, or
You can request a copy of the form by contacting us at202-724-7000, or by reporting to your kocal American Job Center. Further, this
evidence should include copies of paystubs, W2s from the employer(s), SF Form 50 (Federal Employment), DD214 {Military Employment)
Copy 4, and any other documentation that supports your ¢laim of additional wages in the base period.

Failure to provide new evidence of additional wages paid during the base period listed above {evidence as described in
this section) will result in denial of your request for reconsideration.

This notice conoems only monetary/wage credit issuss pursuant to section 7 of the District Unemployment Compensation Act
{D.C. Official Code § 51-107) This notice does not a flect any other eligibility or unemployment separation decisions made pursuant to
Sections 8 and 10 of the Act (D.C. Official Code §§ 51-100 and 51-130).

CLAIMANT’S COPY

UCAOOCFRM  REV-{03/19)

ABC VE Firm Check #: 123

Payroll Account
Date: May. 24,2020

Pay to the order of Enrolling Person $1,403.56

One-thousand, four-hundred, three dollars and 56/100 Dollars -

Cash fsking

Chief Financial Officer

Memo: PPE May 24, 2020

Detach check above before depositing and save checkstub below for your records.
Check#: 123

ABC VE FIRM —=

. Date: May 24, 2020
Employee: Enrolling Person

Pay Period: May 13 - 24, 2020 ST 7D
Gross Earnings $1,680.00 $18,480.00
Deductions:
Federal Income Tax $141.38 $503.88
Social Security (FICA) 70.56 200.56
Medicare 2436 78.36
State (DC) Income Tax 2334 98.34
state Disability Insurance (SDI) 16.80 $276.44 _ 84.80 $3,040.84
Net Pay $1,403.56 $15,439.16

osse.dc.gov

facebook.com/ossedc

GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Department of Employment Services

MURIEL BOWSER .- DR: UNIQUE MORRIS-HUGHES
MAYOR e e DIRECTOR

Claim Submission Datec
0252024

Progeas Type:
PFL Medical Leave

Washington, DC 20020-7729

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR PAID FAMILY LEAVE CLAIM
QUALIFYING DETERMINATION

Mal Date: 04/01/2024
Dear Cleimant,

The Office of Paid Family Leave has reviewed your Paid Family Leave claim. We have determinad st you are ehgitle lc receive
benafis on a confinuous leave schedule for the following dates: i

412024 - BWE0Z4

Your weekiy bensfit amount ls: 5388 .00

Your daily beneft smount is: $173.60

E!e:a.sg you have besn approved for continucus lsave benefits for the period identSed sbove, you ae not permitied fo eam income by
perfarming work on any day of a wesk for which eontinunus leave benefits are payabls (except for tha firel o last weeks i those ane
paitial weeks). If you r=fum fo work before the end of your approved benefit paricd, pizase notfy our ofice using the information
provided belove.

1 you have questions about this dedermination, pleasa canlack our office using the informaticn below.

IIyJ|_| wish 1o file an 2ppeal with OPFL, you have ten (10 business days to file. Your 3ppeal must be postmarked by the U S. Pastal
Serviez of aclually received by OPFL within tan (10) business days of the dale OFFL mallac the Claim Examiner's Delermination lo
you

If you wish 1o fle an appeal with OAH, you have sixty (60) calendar cays 1o Be. Your appaal musi be postmarked by the U_S, Postal
Sewvice of actualy received by OAH wilhin sixdy (50) calendar days of the dale CPFL malled the Claim Examéner's Detamination o
you.

Ses tha anclosed natice of appeal righ's.

@OSSEDC 202.727.6436




Address Confidentiality Program (ACP) participants

ACP participants are provided a valid Authorization Card as evidence that the DC Office of Victim Services and Justice Grants
(OVSIJG) has certified that the applicant meets all the requirements to participate in the program, including District residency.
LEAs shall request the card in lieu of valid supporting residency documents outlined in section 2.4(a)-(n) of the OER Handbook.
Additional information and example Authorization Cards can be viewed on the OVSIG website, ovsjg.dc.gov.

CONFIDENTIALITY

/\ ADDRESS
ACP  PROGRAM

Date

Name of School
Address of School

Dear {Enrollment staff},

This letter is to provide verification from the District of Columbia Office of Victim Services and
Justice Grants (“OVSJG") of participation for {children’s names} and their legal guardian
{guardian name} in the District's Address Confidentiality Program (“ACP”). As such this is also
verification of their DC residency. According to our legislation, when the address is provided, it
is to be used as their legal address for all correspondence and anywhere records are stored.
This is to advise you that the address is:

899 N Capitol ST NE 410A
APT 2XXXX
Washington DC 20002

Along with this letter the legal guardian can provide the ACP Authorization card issued by
0VSIG if needed. If there are any questions regarding the agreement, process, or the Address
Confidentiality Program, feel free to contact me via the contact information provided below.
Guidance surrounding registering and documentation is provided by OSSE in the 2023-2024
School Year Office of Enrollment and Residency Handbook (issued March 4, 2024) on page 26 in
the manual.

Sincerely, :‘ i EH )

Pursuant to D.C. Law 22-118. the Address Confidentiality Act
Kate Bouwkamp . . y -
Address Confidentiality Program Coordinator of 2018. the following person is authorized to use the following

Office of Victim Services and Justice Grants substitute address for legal purposes.
Office: 202-788-2131/ Email: acp@dc.gov =

Address Confidentiality Program

Authorization Card

Jennifer Smith
899 N Capitol ST NE, 410A-19000
Washington, DC 20002

Expiration Date: 2022-10-04 Certification #19000

X % % &% GOVERNMENT OF THE
OV SJG E=DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

v DCMURIEL BOWSER, MAYOR
All District Agencies shall accept the substitute address as the
participant’s residential address when presented with this card. This
address shall be accepted as the participant's address of record and
must be used on all correspondence.

Questions regarding the program or verification for service eligibility?
Please contact the ACP at acp@dc.gov or 202-788-2131

osse.dc.gov facebook.com/ossedc @OSSEDC 202.727.6436
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Examples of Unacceptable Documentation

SNAP Work Requirements Letter

This letter is unacceptable because:

e Itis stating eligibility requirements and does not
provide proof of financial benefits being received by
the enrolling person.

P-EBT

This letter is unacceptable because:
e This financial benefit is temporary and not current.

© GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COL
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

eLink

Notice Date: 5/31/2020

P-EBT Case ID: Dc of Human Services

64 New York Ave NE, 6" Floor
Washington, DC 20002

WASHIGNTON, DC 20001 Phone number: {202) 868-6663

e -

Pandemic Electronic Benefit Transfer (P-EBT) Card

oear [

This notice is o inform you that you will be receiving an Electronic Benefit Transfer
(EBT)card in the mail with Pandemic EBT (P-EBT) benefits. P-EBT benefits provide
temporary food assistance 1o District families of chidren who receive free of reduced-
price meals at their school. P-EBT food benefits help families purchase food that
memwrmmalwwmmmmmmmdm
due 1o the coronavirus public health emergency. Leam more about P-EBT at

hitps:/idhs dc.govip-ebt,

Activate Your EBT Card
OtuyoumquBTcudemd.youmdmammememwmm

facebook.com/ossedc

osse.dc.gov

BB epucmenrorsimn Servees
54 New York Ave NE ™ Floor
Wastngtan. DC 20002

.w\.’-n&‘!v up.ll. !un. ot

& nocesits sy pofa sotendér 5410 aviso, por favor lamar al (202)727-5355. Le explicaremos
ﬂgew mmmmm También »pmwm_ rviar un fax al (202) 535-1663.

S vous avez des difficultés & comprendre cet avis, n'hisitez pas @ appeler e (202)727-5355.
Nous vous donnarans des explications dans votre langue préférde. Vous pouvez &g

nous alteindre par fax au (202) 535-1663.

R oA B S80] HRsH 2T, (2027275355 M0 2 AYH FUAR. ©

S 20| SBAlls 9102 HEUEE HAASY ZULICH (202)535-1663 HOZ HAR

| wu s 2EU

yr27:5355. RAHRABEON

(202

—

1, SETBRNRXAR

Néu cin mmm&ﬂuw thing bao nay, xin goi 56 (202)727-5355. Chin 0 s& gial
thich thding bao ndy'cho quy vi bing ngdn ngi quy vi chon. Quy vi cling b thd gii dign sao
fax) dén chiing tof theo $6 (202) 535-1663,

i ¢ :
)535-1663,

@OSSEDC 202.727.6436




Home Purchase Assistance Program
(HPAP) Eligibility Notification Letter

This two-page packet is unacceptable because:

e Itisan approval to participate and does not
provide proof of financial benefits being received
by the enrolling person.

The greater of $500 OR 50% of the amount of liquid (non-retirement) assets greater than $3,000. Any additional
amounts required to complete the closing will be your responsibility

4. Acknowledgement and Agreement of Terms:
Please sign. date and retur this form acknowledging your agreement with these terms within 5 days of receipt of
this letter.

5. Expiration of Your Eligibil

Your eligibility for the HPAP second trust loan expires on

Aug 20, 2020 You will be required to

submit a new application if you have not completed the process by this date

Lo

Required Homeownership Training Certification:
Immediately upon receipt of this notification you must contact either the ‘ommunity Based Organization
(“CBO") where you applied for HPAP. or any of the other three Homeownership CBOS listed at

www.dhed.de.gov/ page/homeownership-cbos 1o receive instructions on taking the homeownership training that is

ful letion of the home: hip training, you will receive your
te to DCHFA

required for this program. Upon your

training certificate. Please email a copy of your certifi

7. What You Must Do to Complete the Home Buying Process:

Within the first 12 Months or not later than __Aug 20.2020  you must:

1) Complete pre-purchase homeownership training (see 6 above);
2) Select your home and execute a sales contract.

After executing a sales contract you must:

1) Have the home you are purchasing inspected by a Licensed Home Inspector
(https://entp.hud.gov/idapp/htmi/insplook.cfm) and provide a copy of the inspection report to DCHFA
for review and acceptance. If required, the seller/buyer must correct any defects identified and the home
must be re-inspected;

Obtain a termite inspection report and submit a copy to DCHF A for review and approval (required on
all with the exc of condomi units located on the 4* floor or above)

3) Obtain a firm commitment (approval) for a first trust mortgage;

4) Work with your first trust lender to select a title company to perform settlement, and ensure lender

2

submits complete package of information to DCHF A, including homeowners insurance and title
documentation as instructed by DCHFA.

If you have any questions concerning HPAP loan processing. please contact DCHF A, Single Family Programs, at (202)
777-1600 or SingleFamilyPrograms@dchfa.org. Once your HPAP loan has been approved, please instruct your
settlement company to contact the closing department at (202) 777-1600 or SingleFamilyPrograms@dchfa.org.

Sincerely, Acknowledged By:

!»\P Loan Pmc-:\u!

Borrower Date

Borrower Date

NOTIFICATION OF ELIGIBILITY (NOE) FOR THE HOME PURCHASE
ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (“HPAP™)

The HPAP Program is funded by the D.C. Department of Housing and Community Development

District of Columbia Housing Finance Agency ("DCHFA™)
Single Family Programs

815 Florida Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: (202) 777-1600; Email

Date: August 21, 2019

Borrowert(s).

iy |

Washington, DC 20020

We are pleased to notify you of your eligibility for a second trust loan under the District of Columbia’s Home Purchase
[Assistance Program.

[Please note that the maximum first trust loan amount cannot exceed $453,100 for this program.

1. Your DC Home Purchase Assistance Program Second Trust Loan:

We have determined your eligibility based upon the following information provided on your application
Total Annual Household Income: § 75,059.90

Household Size: 3

If there are any changes in income, debts or household size, please contact our office immediately. Failure to
communicate changes in your status will affect your eligibility.

Based upon the guidelines of the program, your second trust loan amount may not exceed
s 44,000.00 The loan amount includes $4,000.00 for closing cost assistance.

The exact amount of your second trust loan will be determined after you have been approved for a first trust
mortgage and you have contracted on a property. The HPAP loan will provide financing of the gap between
the first trust morigage you qualify for and the price of the property up to the maximum HPAP assistance
indicated above.

of funds from the government of

The provision of your second trust loan is contingent upon the availal
the District of Columbia.
2. Selecting Your Home:
This Notice of Eligibility DOES NOT IMPLY any mortgage loan approval or commitment to lend.
Please work with your first trust lender on qualifying for a first trust mortgage loan amount and your home price
affordability. The home purchase price you can afford will reflect the combination of the first trust loan and the
HPAP second trust loan amounts.

Remember the HPAP program limits the maximum first trust loan amount to $484.350.

3. Your Contribution to the Down Payment:

Under the HPAP program guidelines, the minimum you must contribute of your own funds as a down
payment (including Earnest Money Deposit) on your home is:
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Department of Human
Services Homeless
Prevention Program
(DHSHPP) Agreement

This document is unacceptable

because:

e This specific document is an
approval for rental assistance for
a residence in another
jurisdiction; and

e The enrolling person would no
longer be a DC resident.

e  This document would be

May 14, 2020

Department of Human Services Homeless Prevention Program (DHSHPP)
Rental Assistance Diversion Agreement

This agreement is between Ms. [ 2nd SEEEEEE (customer- HMIS # I/ telephone number Il
I The family has been temporarily diverted to Ms. [l aunt I -t M
I - :'so sometimes visiting with Ms. [Illgrandfather Mr. | the same
building [INEEEEEGEGE. /s I h s identified a new unit which she plans to rent. Ms. I
was recently approved for a unit with located at || . ;-
s submitted a copy of her approval Letter The landlord, IS h:s requested
May’s Pro Rate Rent and June’s Rent in the amount of $2,593.55 and security deposit of $3,350.00. Ms. Il
was referred to ERAP, and she was approved for $1800.00 worth of assistance on 5/14/2020. Customer is
seeking rental assistance for her move in expenses.

Agreement:
As part of the Department of Human Services Homeless Prevention Program plan for customer, -, all
parties agree to the following:

1. DHSHPP agrees to provide $3,500.00 on behalf of customer toward her move in expenses.

2. The rental payment will be made payable to I

|

4. Customer will be responsible for the remaining balance amount of $643.55. This payment shall be
made by May 15, 2020. Customer will provide CM with proof of payment.

5. Customer will be responsible for the full monthly rent in the amount of $1675.00 beginning July 1,
2020.

6. Customer understands that this will be a onetime assistance.

1. Customer will continue her online classes with ||| | | | JEEEE =5 she is expected to graduate in
July/2020

2. Customer Mr. Il will continue to report to his job with [l to maintain his employment.

3. Customer will open up a secure credit line with her financial institution to build up her credit score

4. Customer will modify her budget to maintain monthly expenses.

DHSHPP will provide this assistance as a onetime offering. By signing this agreement, all parties acknowledge

and accept the yrthis diversion plan.
5/14/2020
uSigned by

osse.dc.gov facebook.com/ossedc @OSSEDC 202.727.6436




Department on Disability Services (DDS)
Letter

This letter is unacceptable because:

e It does not provide proof of financial benefits
provided by a DC Government agency or being
received by the enrolling person.

u may a

ha

osse.dc.gov

facebook.com/ossedc

* GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
*

D DEPARTMENT ON DISABILITY SERVICES

D

S :

LIFE. YOUR WAY.

November 23, 2020

This letter is to formally confirm that Ms._and her children reside at _

ashington DC, 20019.
On behalf of Department on Disability Services |, ” certify that Ms. [[llllhas
been living at the above address above since September 1, 2016 under the auspices of DC Care
Center Inc. and Dept. On Disability Services

If there are any further questions or concerns that need to be addressed, please feel free to

contact me at INEEGEG_—

Sincerely,

Service Coordinator Il
Department on Disability Services

5. GOVERNMENT OF THE

SR OISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
DCMURIEL BOWSER, MAYOR

DC Link Verification Request

This letter is unacceptable because:

e Itis confirming the receipt of documents and does not
provide proof of financial benefits being received by the
enrolling person.

@OSSEDC 202.727.6436




Department of Employment Services
(DOES) Claimant Profile

This two-page document is unacceptable because:

e It does not meet the specific requirements for
Unemployment Insurance Benefits documents, as
outlined in the OER Handbook:

O The enrolling person must present their Monetary
Determination Letter

O The enrolling person must present a paystub
dated 60 days preceding the mail date on the
Monetary Determination Letter

O The paystub must show DC withholding amount
greater than zero for both the current tax year
and current pay period.

1112412020 Payment History.
Youar 2 E Date: 1242020
Times: 11:21:57 Akt
prrser— Payment History P
This page dlsplays Information about the weeks for which the
[mexenang Suomand BaniTima Troies ]
[Fene =
Woak Ending PuOMs  Puid Amout  Payment Method _ Filog Wathod
(Facha du pagol Mato0a 3¢ pge)
2 o et
pr— 1ot ):-: Orves gt
s snzan " Dot st
P o et
waaan o It
- a0 " Ot upeat
wisao sz = [A— ot
anzmn azsa0 P Orsc et inat
Plaase Nota: I account you
oy aftor
For axampla, in
your account by Wednesday.
Please sllow y it of any . ¥a chock is 10
calandar days, please call 7247000 or . You may ¥
ave any questions about the weeks shown sbove.
@ ON POINT
nty ”

osse.dc.gov
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1112412020

webs

Clamant Profile

Date: 11/242020
Time: 11:19:40 AM

" —— Claimant Profile e s

Benafit Yaar Begin Date: | 522020 Banofit Year End Date: | 773112021
IYYYY)li512020) (WD YYY)| (WDIYYYY)
State: | OC ‘—I Telephone:
Gity: l Call phone:
Ward:| 5
Zip Code: | 20002 T Email Address:
Zip Code Ext: I
Wimhowd Eeda s ‘wnnnom DC Income Tax: IYm
Income Tax:
7099 G Form:
Paparioss Options: | - DONT VAIL NE A PAPER GOPY
aymont Mothod: | Direct DoposiAGive]
[Rddress Chango Date: | 8/5/2020
WDYYYY)
TAR Indicator < |
TAA Dats :
WDIYYYY)
Fatition Number ; | 000000
Eait
Waximum] Woakly
ination Benofit | Benefit
Program Name Date E"m’:’ Amount | Amount [Total Paid | Balance |\
(Nombro de (Fochage | (Pecha d (Total | (Saldo de | JNeekS |
programa) | datarminacion - méxima | do | pagado) | cuenta)
mesidialanio) | ™**9¥2%9) | o | peneficio
|oentcie| seran
Regular U1 wE2020 272070 [$6,016.00] 576600 | $536.00 |$6,38000] 26

EUCO8 / Tior 1T

EUC08 / Tier 2

EUCOB / Tior 2 Plus |

EUC08 / Tier3 _['

EUC08/ Tier4__['

Extended Benefits

DC Benefits

Extension Training

Fund Swap

Dependonts
Allowance

Disaster
Unemployment
Assistance

* FUNDS NO LONGER AVAILABLE, PROGRAM HAS EXPIRED.

@OSSEDC

202.727.6436




Child and Family Services
Agency (CFSA) Letter

This letter is unacceptable because:

‘GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Child and Family Services Agency

=

=2 1 0F e

EREN
BT 02 OOk
MURIEL BOWSER, MAYOR

April 14,2021
To Whom It May Concern;

This letter is intended to serve as proof of DC residency for the [N faily. I

L] It does not provide proof of financial I I ch:ldren,
: - - I | I ¢ \ouschold menbers and lsted on [l
benefits being received by the lease
i If you have any further questions regarding DC residency for the| , please feel
enrolling person. o e ay it estions g y for the . P
e Aletter from a DC government Sincercy,
agency only stating the residential
address is not acceptable.
I LGSV
Social Worker, Permanency Administration
—
I
| 560118
ror 109E 3 Health Cc  rage | ‘ Voo OME Ne, 1545 |
Dot v ey oo i e o oo 5099~ ] 1095-B Health Coverage

Responsible Individual

1 Wame of vllililb\vlnammﬂl—ﬂls\ name, middie namo, last name B

0030

2 Social security number (5N} or other T

2 Date of bith G SSN or cthes TIN is ol

This letter is unacceptable because:
It does not provide proof of current

evallable)

4 Sireel addross (ineluding apariment no) [

& Ctyoriown & State or province.

oc

7 Country and 2IP or foreign postel code

_—— - 20000

9 Resenved

WASHINGTON
8  Eniorleter idontiling Origin of the Heaith Covoraga (soe insiruations for cadas: . . ‘C‘

financial benefits being received by
the enrolling person, only prior year.

Information About Certain Employer-Sponsored Goverage (see instructinns)

10 Employer name

11 Employer icantificaton number (E1N)

| 12 Suest addross (noluing room or suite no ) |13 cityortonm
|

DI e o Oter Coverage Provider s vcors)

‘ ’T‘ ‘Stot o provie

15 Gourlry and 28 of foreign postal coda

16 Hama 17 Employer dhntficaton nmber (EN) 18 Conlacttalephona number
DC DEPT HEALTH CARE FINANCE(DHCF) DC MEDICAID [ ]
19 Sirest addrass (inciuding room or suite v 20 Giyortown 2 Stoke or provinee 22 Courtry 2t 210 o1 foreign postal code :
ONE JUDICIARY SQUARE 441 4TH ST NW SUITE 10008 | wasHINGTON D | ] il
Covered Individuals (Enter the information for each covered individual ) o B !
{w) Marma of covared individual(s) 1b) 55N or ciher TIN : ) DOB (F §5M o i) Caverad (e) Months of coverage
First name. micdle inial s name s TIN S et i) | o8 12 moris Jan | Feb | War | Apr | May | Jun | Jul | Aug | Sep | Oct | Tov ] D

=

) | ‘

For Privacy Act and Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see separale instructions.

Fon 10858 pagy |

osse.dc.gov
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US Department of Housing and Urban
Development (HUD) Letter and

Certification

This three-page packet is unacceptable because:

e This financial assistance is not distributed or facilitated
through a DC Government agency.

Capitol Gateway Family
201 58" Street NE
Washington, DC 20019

October 15, 2019
I

Washington, DC 20019

Dear N

This is to notify you that on the basis of our recent review of your income and family composition your rent has
been adjusted to $ 87.00. The new rent is effective beginning 11/1/19.

This notification amends Paragraph 4 of your lease agreement, which sets forth the amount of rent you pay each
month.

Please visit the site office to sign within 7 days of receipt to sign and receive a copy of the HUD 50059 (if you have
not already done so). The HUD 50059 must be signed by the head of household, co-head, spouse and all other
adult members of the Household. The copy of the HUD 50059 provides the information on your income that we
used to calculate your new rent and the amount of rental assistance, if any, HUD pays monthly on your behalf.

You may call 202-396-4922 if you wish to arrange a meeting to discuss this change.
Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Assistant Property Manager

Capitol Gateway Family LP does not discriminate on the basis of disability status in the admission to or access to,
or oremp in, its fi assisted programs and activities.

of Housing
And Urban Development
s of Homsing
Feternl Hosiing Comusissisner
Section B. Summary Information

Owner's C
with HUD's Tenant mwhmry
and Rent Procedures

T T —
Landionts Of5ial Resond of Caticason

of Housing

Owner's C
with HUD’s Tenant
and Rent Procedures

Office of Howsing QB Agprvat No, 29030004
Federal Houning Comminsisace (D904

Section A. Acknowledgements.

1. Project Name Capital Gateway Single Farnily Rental 1, Lt N — [Road 143 belore you compiete and sign s fom HUD-S0050  PUBIIC Reporting BUrden. The reoorting burden for 48 Colection cf IRorMmason 15 e3EMANG 1) verage 55 Mnuies par
- — 3 885030, incladiog e 1ime 107 1eviwing INSULCICNS, ST axisting Gats SSUONS, GATWHNG 903 MNLaiNNG the st NSaced, nd comgleteg and rviewing the coliecton of
= iy Tpe | ieformason. Send comments regendng this burden estimate or afry cther sspect of s colecton of ation inckuding suggestons for redscing this burdes, 1 the Offcs of Maragsment
3 Sacordary Subsidy Troe (U3, Anlicioshed Woasctiar Duse a8 Bsgot, Paporwork Ridacton Project { 0204), Washinglon, DC 20503, The Infsemation is being collected by HUD 1o datermine an agpicant's eligitily, e recommended wi
4 Progerty @ 4. Mot e tcation Daen o eranls) Mmust Sy Sowand 1662 5013 LIS, HUD Uses this infarmation &2 assist In maraging certain HUD propertes, 1o srotoct e Govemmant's feancl interest,
5. Project Kusber 15, Propect Mo n Dot 10 verity 150 accuracy of the omason fumished. HUD of & Publc Housing. Authorlty (PHA) may conduct 8 compuse mach o werlly 1he inbimaton you provide, This inkormasion miy
P —— 55, Cortiication Tyes be releasod in accordance wih HUD's Computer Malching Agresmont (CMA) betwoen the Social Secunty Administaton and the Deparimant of Healh and Huran Services. You must
. croicn ok of the ink: 8 (SSNs). uriass exemptad by 24 CFR 5.216, you, 303 81 oher housebeld memers, have and use. Gvieg
EFmat XD F A G PandENy; Nk Proviang the SSNs wil aflect your elginity Fabure 10 rovede sy oenaton may
& Pan of Acton Code 18, Comaeson Tyoa resf in » delay Of ro0cton of your elgbiity apgroval, Privacy Act suum«q. The Dapartmant of Howsing and Urban Developmeet (HUD) i suhorized 10 colact Bis information by e
B bt Comcar Pacect? 18 E Ieacator US. Housing Act of 1937, as armended (42 U.5.C. 1437 at. 300.) the Housing 13 Urban-Rurat Racovery Ast of 1853 (P.L. $8-161). the Housing and Communty Development Tectnical
10, Pravius Wouning Cote 26, Pres, Subsicy Typs * mm [Amendments of 1884 (.1 08-473). and by tha Mousing o t Act of 1967 (42 US.C. 3543). Tenantis)’ Certification - Ao cartdy that the kisematon is Sectons
11, Displacermant Stans Code C, D, and & of ris form ave Srue aed completn 10 the test of m 7Wie nderstand that ¥wo can be fired up % $10,000, or Imprisaned up % ivo years, o« kise the
sy HUD piys. 80 have myfoue ent icreasnd, I Ve Asroish falso or incompiote Information. Owner's Certification - | cartiéy that s Tenan's efgioity, rent and assistance
[paremants e baen computed In accordarnce with HUD's repuiatons and admirisirative procedues and St 31 required werficaticos ware cblained. Warning to Owners and Tenants.
B signin s orm, yoa ate ncicaiog 80t you hres read o atove Prvacy Act Statemerd and afs #5063 Wi 2 a9picadle Carsfication. Falss Ciaie Statemaent. Viariog: US
T T N O P 4o 3729, Faise Caims, provides u civi penaly of not less than $5.000 a0d ot mora an $10.000, phis 3 Smes o amourt of damags for any person who knowngly
| 0 san femn |V e [P wdstert clam; of who kaowingly makes, o Coused 1o be used, a false 1C3Md or StatoMent, of CosEkeS 10 Gwaud the Govermment by
s Excp |cos case 90247 0 s 0 Uausubant cisim allowed e pak
Ne
No
56, Farrity has Moty Discany T W[53, Numbser of Family Members 2[57. Expected famidy Addition Foster of
81, Fuumily b doaring Dbty %54, Number af Non-Family My )58, ddition-Pragr o]
52 neity s Vi Disatitey %55, Numbser of Dependents 0|59, Expected Family Addition-Adoption o
56, Number of [ligible Degendents I
W0 Pravious Fiesd Lt e 63, Actve Full Cort
1, Pravious Hesd Fint bama Cortification Summary from Page 2
2. Prrvious Head Middle iaiisl s 7 v = e [
“Boction D. Income I Buction E. Asset Capital Gateway Single Family Rental 1412019 "
W T, veama Tye Cote L T Ta. Dworpion 77, |78 Commvamm |75 Acam veary [80. G Grsed = Tou TPy = TRt
s | s lﬁ' - e e s 370.00f § 1,602.00) 8700
L iy Crarmsircns Cooe
1 Socisl Security 5 14780 Savings Account [ 1852 5
Tenant Signaturos
o G Ao
0)i5)19
7 G Ran
Grr ran (G Ao
70. Total Employment Income s = |81, Toral Cash Vakse of Assets 5 ECH
71. Total Pensicn Incoma E 14,780 (82, Actual Income from Assets L o
72. Tatal Public Assistance incame 1 - 83 HUD Passbook Rate oo oA [ Fergoa
73, Tetal Gthor Income s - |88, imputed income from Assets ] o
4, Total Inggeng 18,780 |85, Asset Income 5 0 oo o e R
s«:uanF Allowances & Rent Calculations
AT TR e s | 2 —
47, Low e Limt 5 52,100 | Cra Cars Exeras fweri) 5 e oo .
12, Veey Low rcom Limit $ 48550 | Ch Care Exparse (schoci) 5 H E
] § 29150100 3% of e 5 P 5 . o ra ore s
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1
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DHS Quality Control Division

This letter is unacceptable because:

e It does not provide proof of financial benefits being
received by the enrolling person.

e  Essential information in the document is cut-off and
current receipt of benefits cannot be confirmed.

Washingwn,DC20024 . .
Tel. 202-621-8954 _ Fax 2027350975 This letter is unacceptable because:

e It does not provide proof of financial benefits being

GORE DC .l CORE DC Short-term Housing Letter

June 28, 2022 . .
e received by the enrolling person.
re: (D Uit
e Itis a housing support program but is not administered
To Whom It May Concern:

by a DC government agency.
The above-named client is a resident at The Aya Short Term Family Shelter since 8/25/2021.

‘We are located at 850 Delaware Avenue, SW. Washington, DC 20024

The current individuals residing in the unit are listed below:

Name DOB: Relationship:

D T Head of Household
Daughter
Daughter
T aE|m
Son
The Family’s assigned Case Manager in our program is Ms. Houston. Ms. Houston can be
seached at 202-414-7382 or at ahouston@corede.org
Please feel fiee to contact me if there are any concerns or questions pertaining o the letter at
202-414-7382 or you may also reach out to the Program Disector, Michelle Holmes at (202) 621-

8954 or email mholmes@coredc.org. Thank you in advance for your time and attention to this
‘matter.

Sincerely.

Kegona Cooper

Keyona Cooper, LICSW
Social Worker

osse.dc.gov facebook.com/ossedc @OSSEDC 202.727.6436




Department of Housing and
Community Development (DHCD)
Rent Adjustment for Rent
Stabilized Properties

This letter is unacceptable because:
e Itis not proof of a financial assistance

program.

osse.dc.gov o facebook.com/ossedc G @OSSEDC e 202.727.6436




